unvested at the transition date, and [ii] liability instruments arising from share-based payment
transactions that are outstanding at the date of transition.

[c] Foreign exchange

Cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as
at January 1, 2010.

[d] Borrowing costs

The Company has elected only to capitalize borrowing costs relating to qualifying assets for
which the commencement date for capitalization is on or after the date of transition.

Ag Growth International Inc.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted and per share data]

June 30, 2011

   85

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's equity reported in accordance with Canadian
GAAP to its equity in accordance with IFRS at June 30, 2010:

Note

Common
shares

$

Equity
component

of
debentures

$

Contributed
surplus

$

Retained
earnings

$

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

$
Total

$

As reported under Canadian

GAAP - June 30, 2010  150,048 — 11,279 3,716 2,916 167,959
Reclassifications

Long-term incentive plan
liability 1 — — 706 — — 706

Equity component of
debenture 9 — 7,146 (7,146) — — —

Differences increasing
(decreasing) reported
amounts:
DDCP 1 — — 226 (226) — —
SAIP 1 — — — 11 — 11
Deferred income taxes –

convertible debentures 6b — (2,041) — 236 — (1,805)
Transaction costs 2 — — — (779) — (779)
Translation of foreign

operations 3 — — — (427) 427 —
Deferred income taxes -

deferred credit 6a — — — 43,904 — 43,904
Deferred income taxes -

temporary differences 8 — — — (3,160) (36) (3,196)
Revenue recognition 5 — — — 1,079 — 1,079
Hedge accounting 4 — — — (197) 197 —

Property, plant and
equipment 8 — — — 10,565 301 10,866

Inventory 7 — — — 392 — 392
As reported under IFRS -

June 30, 2010  150,048 5,105 5,065 55,114 3,805 219,137

Ag Growth International Inc.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted and per share data]

June 30, 2011

   86

Notes to the reconciliations:

1. Share-Based Payments

The Company elected to retrospectively apply the provisions of IFRS 2 only to equity-settled
awards that were unvested at the transition date and liability awards outstanding at the transition
date.

The differences impacting the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity at
June 30, 2010: